FILE NO. 020250

RESOLUTION NO. 236-02

[Resolution amending San Francisco's CalWORKs County Plan - Cal-Learn]

Resolution approving an amendment to San Francisco's CalWORKs County Plan to allow the San Francisco Department of Human Services to directly provide Cal-Learn case management services to pregnant and parenting teens receiving Temporary Aid to Needy Families.

WHEREAS, The Cal-Learn case management program provides comprehensive case management and supportive services to pregnant and parenting custodial teens who are receiving Temporary Aid to Needy Families (TANF) benefits, so that they can attend and graduate from high school and become self-sufficient adults and responsible parents; and

WHEREAS, The Cal-Learn case management services have been provided previously through a contract with Family Service Agency of San Francisco, and that contract expires on June 30, 2002; and

WHEREAS, The mission of the City and County of San Francisco Department of Human Services is to help people who are disadvantaged or in crisis obtain the resources they need to realize their human potential, within the context of family and community; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services has determined that it can best provide Cal-Learn case management services directly rather than through a contract; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco County CalWORKs Plan, submitted to the California Department of Social Services on January 7, 1998, has been amended to reflect this change in the provision of Cal-Learn services; and

WHEREAS, The amended plan is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>020250</u>, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors accepts and approves this amendment to
the San Francisco CalWORKs County Plan; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Department of Human Services will submit the amended plan to the California Department of Social Services, for review and approval, pursuant to Section 10531 of the Welfare and Institutions Code required by The Welfare to Work Act of 1997, AB 1542; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That pending approval by the California Department of Social Services, the San Francisco Department of Human Services will begin providing Cal-Learn case management services directly on July 1, 2002.



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020250

Date Passed:

Resolution approving an amendment to San Francisco's CalWORKs County Plan to allow the San Francisco Department of Human Services to directly provide Cal-Learn case management services to pregnant and parenting teens receiving Temporary Aid to Needy Families.

April 15, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Sandoval, Yee Noes: 2 - Gonzalez, Peskin

File No. 020250

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 15, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

APR 2 6 2002

Date Approved